
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Agenda 

 
1 

 

TUESDAY 1 DECEMBER 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 

Microsoft Teams  
 

 *THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY VIA THE MICROSOFT TEAMS APPLICATION. 
SHOULD ANY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WISH TO JOIN THIS MEETING, PLEASE 

CONTACT MEMBER.SUPPORT@DACORUM.GOV.UK BY 5PM ON MONDAY 30 NOVEMBER. 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barrett 
Councillor Beauchamp 
Councillor Birnie (Chairman) 
Councillor P Hearn 
Councillor Hobson 
Councillor McDowell 
Councillor Ransley 
 

Councillor Riddick 
Councillor Rogers 
Councillor Silwal (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Taylor 
Councillor Timmis 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN   

 
 None 

 
6. BUDGET PREPARATIONS 2021/22  (Pages 15 - 37) 

 
7. HEMEL GARDEN COMMUNITIES SPATIAL VISION  (Pages 38 - 91) 

 
8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 92 - 93) 

 
 
 



STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OSC 

MINUTES 

10 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

Present 

Councillor Birnie (Chair) 

Councillor Barrett 

Councillor Beauchamp 

Councillor Hearn 

Councillor Hobson 

Councillor Johnson 

Councillor McDowell 

Councillor Ransley 

Councillor Riddick 

Councillor Rogers  

Councillor Silwal (Vice Chair) 

Councillor Stevens 

Councillor Taylor 

Councillor Timmis 

Councillors Banks, G Sutton and Williams were also in attendance. 

Officers 

James Doe  Assistant Director – Planning, Development and Regeneration 

Bill Buckley  Assistant Director – Neighbourhood Delivery (Interim) 

Fiona Jump  Group Manager – Financial Services 

Craig Thorpe  Group Manager – Environmental Services 

Dawn Rhoden  Team Leader – Regulatory Services 

Ben Stevens  Lead Enforcement Officer 

Katie Mogan  Corporate and Democratic Support Lead Officer 

 

The meeting started at 6.30pm 

 

1  MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed by the Members present 

Councillor Timmis made a statement to the committee regarding Luton airport. She told the 

committee that the airport are submitting a pre-application for an expansion on the restriction 

on the numbers of passengers that was granted in 2013. It was 18 million passengers up to 

2028 but now they are asking for 19 million by 2024. This will also include a variation of 

condition 10 which relates to the limit on noise contours at night. This is the third consultation 

and it includes five questions with a closing date of 11 November at 23.55. She encouraged 

members to respond. 

 

J Doe confirmed to members that DBC had submitted a response in objection to the 

proposed increases.  

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Anderson. 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

The chair notified the committee that there was a member of public registered to speak on 

Item 8 and that the public participation section would be moved so the speaker could make 

their statement directly before the relevant item. 

5  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER SUBJECT TO CALL-IN 

None 

 

6  BUDGET MONITORING Q2 

F Jump introduced the report to members and said this report displays the forecast financial 

position as of the end of September. The council is reporting a significant pressure against 

the General Fund of £3.1 million. This is largely due to the impact of the covid-19 pandemic 

on the council’s income and expenditure but particularly on income streams. In the capital 

budgets within the committee’s remit, there is a slippage of £0.2 million 

Councillor Beauchamp referred to the pressure against the budget and said the headline 

totals do not seem to stack up with the sum of the pressures identified in the report. 

F Jump responded that the report pulls out the largest variances to highlight to members. 

Some variances are very small and would not be useful for the committee to see. However, 

she was happy to provide this additional detail to the committee after the meeting. 

Action: F Jump  

Councillor Birnie asked what the additional staff costs were identified in paragraph 4.1.  

J Jump said this includes a variety of staffing pressures under this committee’s remit.  

Councillor Birnie referred to the pressure in vehicle repair and asked for clarification.  

C Thorpe confirmed that the vehicle repair department had members of staff that were 

classed as vulnerable and high risk so had to isolate at home. There are five vehicle repair 

fitters and three staff fell into this category so the team had to bring in some agency staff to 

cover their absence.  

Councillor Birnie referred the £100k pressure for additional maintenance in relation to the 

fleet replacement programme and questioned if it was wise to slip the project into next year.  

C Thorpe said the refuse vehicles are getting older and have been looking at what vehicles 

can be disposed of earlier. New vehicles have been ordered but they take 11 months from 

the point of order to build and get into service so this is why the project has slipped into next 

year.  

Councillor Birnie then referred to paragraph 4.2 and the additional cost of hiring extra 

vehicles due to social distancing measures. He asked if this was covid related and queried if 

some costs had been double counted as some seemed to have overlapped.  

F Jump confirmed there had been no double counti
[...]
IL is not ring fenced and the council has 

discretion where to spend it and they will be making decisions on the expenditure of CIL 

after consulting a number of service providers. CIL receipts amassed across the borough 

total £8.9 million since 2015 and £7.1 million of this is available to spend as a certain 

proportion is allocated to town and parish councils and ward councillors in unparished areas. 

The council will get a clearer picture of the infrastructure requirement across the borough 

through the infrastructure delivery plan as part of the Local Plan.  

Jan Rook asked if the public would be kept informed of a decision date. 

J Doe said the decision will be taken by Cabinet, a date cannot be advised currently but 

advised the public to keep an eye on the website for updates.  

J Doe then introduced his performance report. He highlighted that planning fees income is 

still projecting an under recovery of £200k by the end of the year. This is being kept under 

review and the gap is beginning to narrow but are cautious with the current national 

situation. The under recovery rate was 21% in Q1 and that has reduced to 8% in Q2. There 

are improvements in land charges income but is still under recovery against the targets and 

this has been influenced by the stamp duty holiday and will need to see what happens after 

31 March when it is due to end. The Development Management performance has generally 

been good this quarter and the amber indicator in the report relates to minor planning 

application which are small developments of up to 10 homes. It is important to note that case 

load does remain high and 223 new homes were completed in Q2.  

Page 7



Councillor Timmis asked what the acronyms on page 18 refer to.  

J Doe said these refer to codes for the different performance indicators in the appendix.  

Councillor Beauchamp asked if there was a deadline to spend any CIL receipts.  

J Doe said there was no deadline. The department are 
[...]
that the Animal Welfare and 

Public Health officer has and asked what RIPA stands for. 

Action: B Buckley 

It was noted in the meeting chat that RIPA stood for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act. 

Councillor Birnie asked for acronyms to be fully explained in reports.  

Councillor Beauchamp thanked the team for their hard work. He asked when the backlog in 

food hygiene inspections would be cleared.  

B Buckley said it was early days at the moment as they only resumed in September. We are 

hoping to hit 75% by the end of the year but this could change due to further restrictions and 

the need to pull resources onto preventing the spread of covid.  

Councillor Birnie referred to the accident on page 24 and asked what it was.  

Page 8



B Buckley said he would get that information to the councillor after the meeting. 

Action: B Buckley 

Councillor Birnie asked if the council were paid to carry out the contact tracing.  

B Buckley said there are not paid as it is a statutory duty but the government have funded 

the additional resources needed to have the capacity to carry it out.  

Councillor Birnie asked if the food hygiene inspections carried out by contractors were paid 

per inspection carried out.  

B Buckley confirmed they were paid per inspection.  

Councillor Birnie gave congratulations on behalf of the committee to Mark Dewey who had 

recently completed his degree.  

 

9  PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS (PSPOs) 

B Stevens introduced the report to members and gave a short presentation on the work 

carried out in relation to the Town Centre and dog control PSPOs. 

Councillor Silwal asked if the PSPOs cover more than just the town centre.  

Councillor Birnie confirmed it was just the town centre.  

B Stevens said there are various PSPOs in place and the main one is in the town centre. 

There is a PSPO in place for dog control and a PSPO for alcohol and drinking on the streets. 

The pilot scheme suggested will cover all of these and some littering offences.  

Councillor Birnie asked if the cycling PSPO will be extended further than the town centre.  

B Stevens said the current PSPOs are in place until July 2022 and the pilot will form part of 

the review process.  

D Rhoden confirmed that a public consultation would be required to extend the coverage of 

the PSPOs.  

Councillor Birnie asked who currently collects fixed penalty notices and if they are then 

council funds.  

B Stevens said he would get back to the councillor after the meeting 

Action: B Stevens 

Councillor Birnie asked how the council could monitor the amount of money that the 

contractor was collecting.  

B Stevens said the proposal allows for the council to access their systems to monitor 

performance.  

Councillor Beauchamp asked if this pilot would cover parking offences.  

Councillor Birnie said the council employs another contractor to carry out that enforcement.  

Councillor Beauchamp asked when the team was looking to implement this pilot.  

B Stevens said they were hoping for the pilot to start in April 2021 but it will depend on the 

length of the tender.  

Page 9



Councillor Birnie asked when the related portfolio holder decision would be published.  

K Mogan confirmed it was due to be published on 24 November.  

Councillor McDowell asked for confirmation that the committee are not being asked to 

approve a private company and had concerns about approaching young people who are 

cycling.  

Councillor Banks said this pilot is looking to tackle the anti-social behaviour involved in the 

cycling such as cycling into pedestrians without due care.  

Councillor McDowell felt the council should not be outsourcing to a private company to 

enforce their rules. He believed the council would get a better response if residents can see 

if it coming from DBC directly and not seen as a way of making money. It is important to 

engage and educate people. He was concerned that the private company may have targets 

to hit on handing out fines.  

Councillor Banks asked members that had any concerns to speak to her as the portfolio 

holder. She noted Councillor McDowell’s concerns but the report contains many comments 

about how the team have and will be engaging and educating and this is the first priority.  

Councillor Birnie commented that the PSPO does seem to have worked well without a huge 

amount of public resentment. He noted that if contractors are issuing penalties based on 

incentives, there is a risk of losing control and the approval of residents in the enforcement 

of PSPOs. 

B Buckley confirmed this was just a pilot scheme and it will come back for a review to this 

committee. There will be strict controls on monitoring the contractor and will be evaluated 

and reviewed after 12 months.  

Councillor Birnie asked if the provision to appeal penalties will be handled by council officers. 

B Stevens confirmed that the overriding decision on penalties will lay with the council.  

 

10  DACORUM LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

J Doe gave a brief update to the committee about the plans for the Local Plan consultation. It 

will be going to Council next week for approval to go out to consultation and officers are 

currently preparing the arrangements. Since the Cabinet meeting, a further national 

lockdown has been implemented so had to look again at arrangements. One area concerned 

was the availabilities of libraries and some have remained open with a click and collect 

service and so the team will be making a number of copies of the local plan that will be 

available for loan for anyone who is interested. In addition, members of the public will be 

able to inspect the plan at The Forum on an appointment only basis due to covid restrictions. 

There will be full online coverage of the plan including a virtual exhibition which has been 

developed with an IT agency.  

Councillor Birnie said he had received objections to holding the consultation under l
[...]
asked if any amendments had been made to the maps seen by members 

as she noted that Bulbourne was missing.  

J Doe said they hadn’t been changed but Bulbourne wouldn’t be there as the maps will 

display where the major allocations will be and nothing major has been planned at 

Bulbourne but he would take away the point and check.  

Councillor Stevens asked if there was a decision on whether hard copies of the plan will be 

available to purchase and what the cost of this would be.  

J Doe said this would be available. The cost is unknown at the moment as waiting for costs 

from printers.  

Councillor Timmis asked if they could see the maps before they are sent out in the 

consultation as previous versions have been poor quality.  

J Doe confirmed he would send them out.  

11  WORK PROGRAMME  

There was nothing to add. Councillor Birnie encourage members to suggest any reports to 

him.  

Page 11



The meeting ended at 8.35pm 

 

 

Page 12



Strategic Planning and Environment OSC 

Actions arising 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
for action 

Date action 
completed 

Update on action point 

10 November 
2020 

To provide the 
committee with the 
smaller variances 
in the budget that 
are not highlighted 
in the report 

Fiona Jump   

10 November 
2020 

To provide all 
ward councillors 
with the details of 
trees being 
planted in their 
wards 

Craig Thorpe   

10 November 
2020 

To provide Cllr 
Timmis with 
powers that the 
Animal Welfare 
and Public Health 
officer has 

Bill Buckley 13 November 2020 Email sent to Cllr Timmis  with information 

10 November 
2020 

To provide Cllr 
Birnie with the 
details of the 
accident referred 
to in the report 

Bill Buckley 12 November 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Email sent direct to Cllr Birnie providing details of the 
accident   

P
age 13



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10 November 
2020 

To provide Cllr 
Birnie with the 
income details of 
issuing FPNs 

Ben Stevens 11 November 2020 Email sent t
[...]
ship and stewardship to ensure 
that places meet the needs of the communities they 
serve. 

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
‘Value for money’ 
implications 

Financial 
 
None directly associated with this report.  
 
Value for money 
 
The consultants were appointed through a formal 
procurement process where value for money 
considerations were reflected in the scoring criteria. 
 

Risk implications 
Given the scale of future growth planned for Hemel 
Hempstead, it is critical that the HGC Programme can guide 
new development so that it responds to the needs of local 
communities and stakeholders, integrates new and existing 
communities and transforms the existing town of Hemel 
Hempstead, to meet the Garden Communities programme 
aspirations. 
 
If the Spatial Vision is not approved, the HGC Programme will 
be limited in its ability to secure the growth, infrastructure and 
transformation of Hemel Hempstead in a way which is rooted 

Page 39



in the local context and responds to the needs of the 
communities of Hemel and the wider area. This presents a risk 
to the town’s Government-supported Garden Town status. 
 

Community Impact 
Assessment 

The HGC Spatial Vision forms part of the Draft Local Plan’s 
Hemel Garden Communities Delivery Strategy. A full 
Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment 
(SA/SEA) is being carried out on the Local Plan which looks at 
social, environmental and economic impacts in detail and will 
be scrutinised at the future Local Plan examination by an 
independent inspector. The Council has also undertaken a 
Community Impact Assessment (CIA) on the draft Local Plan. 
A separate CIA for Hemel Garden Communities will be 
produced for the Cabinet Report. 

Health and safety 
Implications 

The masterplanning and design quality framework provided by 
the Spatial Vision will promote the physical and mental 
wellbeing of Hemel Hempstead’s communities, and create 
safe, vibrant places. 

Consultees: The following teams and or

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

1 DECEMBER 2020 
 
Councillors: Beauchamp  
 Birnie (Chairman)  
 P Hearn  
 Hobson  
 McDowell  
 Riddick  
 Rogers  
 Silwal (Vice-

Chairman) 
 

 Stevens  
 Taylor  
 Timmis  
 
Officers: Nathalie Bateman Strategic Planning & Regeneration Team 

Leader 
 Ian Charie Hemel Garden Communities Programme 

Director 
 James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 

Operations 
 James Doe Assistant Director - Planning, Development 

and Regeneration 
 Katie Mogan Corporate and Democratic Support Lead 

Officer 
 Chris Taylor Group Manager - Strategic Planning and 

Regeneration 
 Craig Thorpe Group Manager - Environmental Services 
 Sara Whelan Group Manager - Development 

Management and Planning 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
 Councillor Alan Anderson 

Councillor Graham Sutton 
 

 
 
The meeting began at 6.30 pm 
 
Following a Joint meeting of the OSCs where a presentation on the budget was 

given, the Strategic Planning & Environment OSC meeting began at 7.30pm. 

 

145   MINUTES 
 

The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed by the members present and 

will be signed by the Chairman at the next available opportunity. 



There were some incomplete action points from the last meeting.  

C Thorpe said officers were aware of the request from the committee to advise ward 

members if new trees were to be planted in their wards and an email would be 

distributed by the end of the week. 

Councillor Timmis said she had not received an email about the powers of the Animal 

Welfare and Public Health Officer. J Deane said he would follow this up. 

 

146   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Barrett and Councillor Ransley. 
 

147   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

148   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation  
 

149   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None 
 

150   BUDGET PREPARATIONS 2021/22 
 

J Doe gave a presentation to members on the budget changes in his area mainly 

relating to Planning Performance Agreements.  

Councillor Birnie referred to the estimate of £400k over the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy period (MTFS) and asked what the length of this period is and what the 

charge for the service is. 

J Doe replied that the MTFS period was four years. The charges for the service are 

currently being reviewed and they need to be costed to adequately reflect the likely 

time taken by staff that need to be employed. It would be difficult to give an average 

charge as it would depend on the size and complexity of the issues involved from 

which staff will negotiate a final figure with developers.  

Councillor Birnie highlighted that the presentation seemed to show this would only 

give an income of £70k a year and said this wasn’t a huge amount.  

J Doe explained that the staffing has been costed at £110k a year on a three year 

projection and this will be kept under review. The estimate of £400k is a cautious one 

and the team will need to look at all the sites coming forward. The £400k represents 

60% of the total sites coming forward. The staffing figure can be mitigated by the use 

of fixed term contracts so if the income does decrease, staffing can be reduced 

accordingly. The main pressure with new sites is in year 1 and 2 and predicting an 

income of £250k over that period and in years 3 and 4, the estimated excess in 

planning fee income will be £160k. These are cautious estimates of large sites 



3 
 

coming forward. As a benchmark, the fee for LA3 in late 2018 for 1100 homes was 

£120k.  

Councillor Birnie said the council already charge planning fees and this is an add on 

service. He said he did not think the figures would stack up in terms of resources 

required to fund the service.  

Councillor Timmis said she felt this looks like the planning department are getting 

friendly with developers and there will be no need or point to any consultation with 

the public and parish councils which would just serve as a tick box exercise. She 

referred to the letter sent to the Secretary of State from the Leader about disagreeing 

with the housing figure targets. 

J Doe said this engagement with developers was an increasing practice across 

councils and it is about officers working with developers to make sure they are 

following the council’s policies. The benefit of this is that it provides an opportunity 

through a structured timetable that developers will engage with the community in the 

early stages. The Leader of the Council has sent a letter today and the housing 

targets are being challenged. In Dacorum, the outcome will need to be factored into 

the next stage of the Local Plan.  

S Whelan answered Councillor Birnie’s previous question about the charges for this 

service. She said this would be done on a sliding scale and for example, an 

application between 10-50 homes the average charge would be £20k, 50-99 units the 

average charge would be £50k and this would increase as the number of units 

increase. The Planning Performance Agreements service is set out in legislation and 

should be cost recovery charges only so there will not be any large income surplus. 

There is added value in having engaged in conversations with developers and being 

able to consult early.  

Councillor Birnie pointed out that he did not feel the council were in a position to be 

financing new services. Until the Local Plan was agreed, he asked how the team can 

be sure that there will be the volume of applications predicted.  

J Doe said they can be certain of volumes from intelligence they receive from 

developers. The government encourages local authorities to engage with developers 

early. When the Local Plan is inspected by the inspectors, the council has to 

demonstrate that the sites that have been identified are realistic and capable of being 

taken forward.  

Councillor Birnie referred to the comment that these agreements were non-binding 

and asked if this applied to both sides.  

 

J Doe said that was correct and no discussion can ever bind the council’s final 

decision.  

Councillor McDowell echoed the concerns raised by Councillors Birnie and Timmis 

and had concerns that this could turn into a private consultancy and give developers 

a ‘foot in the door’ to the council. He felt the council should keep a greater distance 

from developers.  



Councillor Birnie said members should have confidence in the integrity of planning 

officers.  

Councillor McDowell queried the costings put forward and the possibility of a loss.  

J Doe said these costings would need to be reviewed on an annual basis. This isn’t a 

money making exercise and there is room for flexibility. The staff employed will also 

be able to carry out work on other projects within the planning teams.  

Councillor Birnie commented that the planning team had previously had difficulty 

recruiting staff.  

J Doe said in the past, the team has been reliant on agency staff. Since the Covid 

pandemic, the recruitment issues have eased slightly.  

Councillor Beauchamp had concerns that if this was successful, it would draw 

resources away from Development Management and could hold up smaller 

developments.  

J Doe felt the opposite would happen. If the council didn’t go down this route, the 

major developments would be coming in anyway. This would give the team extra 

capacity.  

Councillor Stevens referred to appendix Ei where the SPAE budget was laid out. He 

referred to the income line which was projecting an increase in £100k from the year 

before and asked officers if they were confident this would be achieved.  

J Deane said this referred to all the services that sit under SPAE OSC’s remit. He 

said he was not able to see one major contributor to that figure and it was an 

aggregate of the smaller budget lines over different cost centres. The income is 

coming in but is being offset for other expenditure.  

Councillor Riddick asked if the team were moving away from agency staff and 

commented that if the council are employing staff directly, the staff will take 2-3 

months to be fully trained. He referred to the work coming through on the major 

developments and queried whether this would now decrease because of the 

pandemic. More people are working from home and so there is less demand for 

commercial premises.  

J Doe confirmed the team were not reliant on agency staff. They are making use of a 

service that places professionals from the private sector into the public sector so they 

can get experience. These are not employed on agency rates. In relation to the 

projects, enquiries are still coming in throughout the pandemic. There is some 

evidence of commercial interest, especially at Maylands but this relates to smaller 

industrial units not office space.  

S Whelan added that the applications that are being submitted at the moment are of 

increased complexity. There are major sites coming through at the Station Gateway 

and Spencer’s Park redevelopment and these are unlikely to fall away. In the 2008 

financial crash, a lot of land owners used the time to mobilise on planning 

applications ready to build when the market was back up.  

C Taylor commented that the small units at the Maylands Business Park have a 

waiting list and are full. The office market is changing and the team will need to watch 



5 
 

it over the next 3 - 6 months. The demand is changing towards ‘drop down’ spaces 

where people can work remotely without working at home. There are four empty 

offices at the business centre and the team are looking at the space to see how it 

could work as a ‘drop down’ space.  

Councillor Birnie referred to the capital budget and the figure for the fleet 

replacement programme which seems to extend into future years. He asked if this 

was a rolling replacement or an expansion of the fleet.  

C Thorpe said it was a rolling replacement. The vehicles are replaced over time 

instead of all at once because otherwise they will need to be serviced and have their 

MOT all at the same time and then eventually, would all need to be disposed of at 

once.  

Councillor Birnie asked if these were mainly refuse vehicles or a mixture.  

C Thorpe said they are mainly refuse vehicles, they are high value vehicles costing 

about £200k each.  

Councillor Birnie said the budget starts at £3.1 million in 2021/22 and then drops to 

£841k in 2025/26 and asked if this was standard.  

J Deane said it was normal to see ongoing expenditure every year and there are 

spikes based on the life span on the vehicles.  

Councillor Birnie asked what the lifespans of these vehicles are.  

C Thorpe said they are kept for a minimum of 7 years.  

Councillor Birnie referred to employees under Regulatory Services and there was a 

6% increase for external support.  

J Deane said he would find out this information after the meeting.  

Action: J Deane  

Councillor Birnie congratulated the finance team on their hard work in producing the 

budget. He also thanked the planning team.  

The report was noted. 

 

151   HEMEL GARDEN COMMUNITIES SPATIAL VISION 
 

I Charie and N Bateman gave a presentation to the committee.  

Councillor Timmis referred to page 40 of the report which states that if the spatial 

vision isn’t approved, it will present a risk to the town’s government supported garden 

town status. She asked officers to clarify what that meant.  

I Charie explained that the council were awarded this status by the Ministry of 

Housing, Communities and Local Government in 2019 which came with a grant split 

between Dacorum and St Albans. This is a government sponsored initiative and 

there are 49 across the country.  

Councillor Timmis asked about the target number of houses for this project.  



I Charie responded that there will be 11,000 homes split equally between Dacorum 

and St Albans and there will be 10,000 jobs created. Part of project is about how 

people will move around these new areas from their houses to their jobs without 

relying on traditional modes of transport.  

Councillor Timmis commented that she felt this was a utopian vision and was 

concerned that there could be a lack of garden space in favour of communal outside 

space and the pandemic has shown how important individual outside space is. She 

was also concerned about the impact this would have on wildlife. 

N Bateman said this was an ambitious vision and it needs to be in order to work out 

what we wanted from the plan. From previous member briefings, the key message 

has been that active and sustainable travel is key. The pictures in the presentation 

doesn’t represent the amount of parking or garden space and the aim was to try and 

put as many visual aids in as possible to illustrate things that are critical to local 

centres and neighbourhoods of the future. We know that gardens are key and there 

are great links to the countryside in Dacorum, the green network is to strengthen 

what is already present in the town.  

Councillor Birnie referred the routes around the town on page 54 of the report. He 

asked what they consist of as some of it doesn’t exist at the moment.  

N Bateman said the Chiltern Way link is via public rights of way, they do currently 

exist and there is signage but appreciate people will need to know it’s there. The 

Nicky Line loop is not currently connected all the way from the station to Harpenden. 

We need to plan to ensure the right public realm improvements are provided and 

navigational aids such as clear signage. The Nicky Line loop is to link up other 

potential routes along the River Ver, along the edges of St Albans and into 

Leverstock Green.  

Councillor Birnie asked if they were all public rights of way. 

N Bateman said there are some routes that will need to be strengthened to be 

delivered. The Hemel Garden Community loop involves some country lanes and will 

need to be improved.  

Councillor Anderson said he would find it easier to support his Cabinet colleagues if 

one was to explain how the transport routes would bed in with the surrounding 

populations. He didn’t want to make the town centre inaccessible to the surrounding 

villages who don’t have access to public transport.  

J Doe said this will not be an insular development and he hopes that as the strategy 

develops, there will be a detailed sustainable transport plan for the town. He advised 

the committee to treat this report as an overarching strategy and aspiration and not a 

finalised blueprint.  

I Charie added that this is aspirational. A high level vision only has to capture what 

we want to see. There will be detailed studies, transport and infrastructure work. The 

next stage will be a piece of work led by the Crown Estate to take the spatial vision 

pillars and turn them into something more fixed and provide commentary and 

narrative.  



7 
 

Councillor G Sutton said he had been involved from the start as Portfolio Holder and 

was proud of the work the team has done so far. There is no harm in setting sights 

high and it is easier to bring something forward rather than start at the lower levels 

and wish something had been included. The integrated transport links is important 

and we see it as providing links to the Hemel Garden Community and strengthening 

across the whole town. He noted the comments about green issues and commented 

that there are ways of encouraging wildlife when building houses. He said this plan 

was in its early stages and would like to thank the officers for the work put in and 

colleagues in St Albans. He hoped this would produce something good for the future.  

Councillor Birnie asked the committee to note the report as a good basis for the 

project.  

 

152   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Councillor Birnie reminded members to email him if there was anything they wished 
to add. He asked for a report to be added on the work programme on market 
undertaking. C Taylor said she could bring a report to committee in the new year.  
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 


